


  Page: 2 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

The background facts are generally undisputed. The tenancy started on April 01, 2020 

and the monthly rent was $1,357.00 due in advance on the last day of the month. The 

landlord stated that the tenant failed to pay rent for July and August 2020 and the 

parties entered into a repayment agreement for the landlord to recover unpaid rent for 

the months during the Pandemic. 

 

The landlord testified that the tenant also failed to pay rent that was due on August 31, 

2020 for the month of September 2020. On September 02, 2020, the landlord served 

the tenant with a notice to end tenancy for nonpayment of rent. The tenant disputed the 

notice in a timely manner and continued to occupy the rental unit without paying rent.  

The tenant stated that she moved out on September 27, 2020. 

 

The tenant testified that she paid rent for September 2020 on August 31, 2020 in cash 

and did not get a receipt. The tenant did not file any evidence to prove she had paid 

rent. The evidence filed by the tenant consists of the first page of the notice to end 

tenancy and the tenancy agreement. 

 

The landlord stated that the tenant moved out without informing the landlord and 

therefore she is requesting rent for the month of October 2020 as well. The landlord 

requested a monetary order in the amount of $2,710.00 for unpaid rent plus $100.00 for 

the filing fee.  

 

It must be noted that during the hearing, the tenant declined to provide the landlord with 

a forwarding address but agreed to communicate with the landlord by email. 

 

Analysis 

 

I accept the landlord’s testimony that the tenant did not pay rent for September 2020 

which prompted the landlord to serve the tenant with a 10-day notice to end tenancy. I 

also accept the landlord’s testimony that the tenant moved out on September 27, 2020 

without informing the landlord.  

 

Based on the above, I find that the landlord is entitled to a monetary order in the amount 

of $2,714.00 for unpaid rent.  Since the landlord has proven her claim, I award the 

landlord the recovery of the filing fee of $100.00. 

 



Page: 3 

Overall, the landlord has established a claim of $2,814.00 for unpaid rent and the filing 

fee.  I grant the landlord an order under section 67 of the Residential Tenancy Act for 

this amount. This order may be filed in the Small Claims Court and enforced as an order 

of that Court.  

Conclusion 

I grant the landlord a monetary order in the amount of $2,814.00. 

The tenant’s application is dismissed in its entirety. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: October 22, 2020 


